

No. 17-17413

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JILL COFFMAN, Regional Director of Region 20 of the
National Labor Relations Board, for and on behalf of the
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

QUEEN OF THE VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER,

Respondent-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLEE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

JAYME L. SOPHIR

Associate General Counsel

ELINOR L. MERBERG

Assistant General Counsel

RICHARD J. LUSSIER

Supervisory Attorney

REBECCA J. JOHNSTON

Attorney

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

1015 Half Street, S.E.

Washington, D.C. 20570

(202) 273-1066

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A.	Background: QVMC Employees Decisively Vote to Unionize; QVMC Unsuccessfully Attempts to Overturn the Election	4
B.	Upon the Union’s Certification, QVMC Recognizes the Union and Bargains Regarding Employee Terms and Conditions of Employment as Issues Arise, While Preparing for Negotiations for an Initial Collective Bargaining Agreement.....	4
C.	QVMC Continues To Recognize and Bargain with the Union After the Board Rejects Its Election Challenge on February 28, 2017; QVMC Abruptly Changes Course Beginning on March 16, 2017 and Withdraws Recognition	7
1.	QVMC expresses willingness to bargain over changes to the Lab Department, then refuses.....	8
2.	QVMC bargains over issues in the Sterile Processing Department, then abruptly stops	9
3.	QVMC initially agrees to allow a union representative in an investigatory meeting, then refuses.....	10
4.	QVMC provides additional first contract bargaining information and promises to respond to the Union’s proposed bargaining dates	10
5.	A QVMC manager bargains over schedules and changes to job duties in the Pharmacy Department	11
D.	QVMC Implements Numerous Unilateral Changes and Disavows the Parties’ Kitchen Closure Agreement	11
E.	QVMC Retaliates Against Union Supporter Miguel Arroyo by Changing His Shift Schedule	12

F.	QVMC’s Withdrawal of Recognition, Unilateral Changes, and Retaliation, Causes a Decline in Union Support	13
G.	The District Court Enjoins QVMC’s Conduct that is Irreparably Harming Employee Free Choice, the Collective-Bargaining Process, and the Board’s Remedial Authority	15
IV.	THE STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW	19
V.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	22
A.	The Applicable Section 10(j) Standards	22
1.	Likelihood of Success	23
2.	Irreparable harm, balancing the equities, and examining the public interest	24
B.	The District Court Correctly Concluded that the Director Is Likely To Succeed in Establishing that QVMC Violated the Act.....	26
1.	The Director established a strong likelihood that the Board will conclude that QVMC violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act.....	26
2.	The Director established a strong likelihood that the Board will conclude that QVMC violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) in discriminatorily changing union supporter Arroyo’s schedule.....	40
C.	The District Court Correctly Determined that an Injunction Is Just and Proper	44
1.	QVMC’s withdrawal of recognition and refusal to bargain in good faith will cause irreparable injury if not immediately enjoined.....	44
2.	QVMC’s discrimination is causing irreparable harm to employees’ Section 7 rights.....	51
3.	The injunction poses no meaningful harm to QVMC.....	52
4.	The public interest favors injunctive relief	58
5.	The director did not improperly delay seeking injunctive relief.....	58

VII. CONCLUSION.....60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

Ahearn v. Jackson Hosp.,
351 F.3d 226 (6th Cir. 2003)46

Alfred M. Lewis, Inc. v. NLRB,
587 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1978)38

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cotrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) 23, 37

Am. Fed’n of Labor v. NLRB,
308 U.S. 401 (1940).....27

Arlook v. S. Lichtenberg,
952 F.2d 367 (11th Cir. 1992) 46, 60

Asseo v. Centro Medico,
900 F.2d 445 (1st Cir. 1990).....45

Asseo v. Pan Am. Grain,
805 F.2d 23 (1st Cir. 1986)..... 43, 46

Audio Visual Servs. Grp., Inc.,
365 NLRB No. 84, 2017 WL 2241025 (May 19, 2017)27

Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB,
646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....43

Beverly Health v. NLRB,
297 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2002)38

Bloedorn v. Francisco Foods, Inc.,
276 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 2001) passim

Boire v. Greyhound Corp.,
376 U.S. 473 (1964).....56

Boire v. Pilot Flight,
515 F.2d 1186 (5th Cir. 1975) 53, 54

Brooks v. NLRB,
348 U.S. 96 (1954)..... 26, 27

Brown v. Pacific Tel. & Tel.,
218 F.2d 542 (9th Cir. 1955)45

Duffy Tool v. NLRB,
233 F.3d 995 (7th Cir. 2000)49

Frankl v. HTH Corp.,
(Frankl I), 650 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2011)..... passim

Frankl v. HTH Corp.,
(Frankl II), 693 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012) 38, 47, 53, 56

Fred’s Inc.,
343 NLRB 138 (2004) 28, 32

Garcia v. Fallbrook Hosp. Corp.,
952 F.Supp.2d 937 (S.D. Cal. 2013).....29

GKN Sinter Metals, Inc.,
343 NLRB 315 (2004)32

Gottfried v. Frankel,
818 F.2d 485 (6th Cir. 1987)59

Harrell v. Am. Red Cross,
714 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2013) 46, 50, 55

Hirsch v. Dorsey Trailers,
147 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 1998)59

IBM Corp.,
341 NLRB 1288 (2004)30

Kaynard v. Palby Lingerie,
625 F.2d 1047 (2d Cir. 1980)52

King Radio Corp.,
166 NLRB 649 (1967) 29, 33

Lineback v. Spurlino Materials,
546 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008) 50, 51

Litton Financial Printing Div. v. NLRB,
501 U.S. 190 (1991).....38

Mattina v. Chinatown Carting Corp.,
290 F. Supp. 2d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)53

MaxPak,
362 NLRB No. 138, 2015 WL 4179686 (Jun. 26, 2015)29

McKinney v. Ozburn-Hessey Logistics,
875 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2017)51

Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB,
460 U.S. 693 (1983).....35

Michael Konig,
318 NLRB 901 (1995)29

Miller v. Cal. Pac. Med. Ctr.,
19 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 1994) 22, 23, 24, 25

Moore-Duncan v. Horizon House,
155 F.Supp. 2d 390 (E.D. Pa. 2001)49

Morio v. Soccer League,
632 F.2d 217 (2d Cir. 1980)46

Muffley v. Spartan Mining,
570 F.3d 534 (4th Cir. 2009)59

NLRB (Tiidee Products, Inc.),
426 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1970)..... 46, 48

NLRB v. All-Weather Architectural Aluminum, Inc.,
692 F.2d 76 (9th Cir. 1982)27

NLRB v. Electro-Voice,
83 F.3d 1559 (7th Cir. 1996)49

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,
395 U.S. 575 (1969).....54

NLRB v. Hardesty Co.,
308 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2002)47

NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.,
420 U.S. 251 (1975).....30

NLRB v. Katz,
369 U.S. 736 (1962)..... 38, 46

NLRB v. Stanford Univ.,
715 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1983)39

NLRB v. Transportation Management,
462 U.S. 393 (1983)..... 40, 41

NLRB v. Truitt Mfg.,
351 U.S. 149 (1956).....39

Norelli v. HTH Corp.,
699 F.Supp. 2d 1176 (D.Haw. 2010).....56

Overland Trans. Sys., Inc.,
323 NLRB 491 (1997)32

Overstreet v. El Paso Disposal,
625 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2010)59

Overstreet v. Thomas Davis Med. Centers,
9 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (D. Ariz. 1997) 50, 52

Ozburn–Hessey Logistics v. NLRB,
833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....43

Penello v. United Mine Workers,
88 F. Supp. 935 (D. D.C. 1950).....52

Prof’l Transp., Inc.,
362 NLRB No. 60, 2015 WL 1510979 (2015).....29

Resorts Int'l Hotel Casino v. NLRB,
996 F.2d 1553 (3d Cir. 1993)35

Retlaw Broadcasting v. NLRB,
172 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 1999)39

Richmond, Div. of Pak-Well,
206 NLRB 260 (1973)34

Scott v. Stephen Dunn & Assoc.,
241 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2001) passim

Seeler v. The Trading Port,
517 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1975)52

Shattuck Denn Min. Corp. v. NLRB,
362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966)41

Small v. Avanti Health Systems, LLC,
661 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2011) passim

Technicolor Government Services v. NLRB,
739 F.2d 323 (8th Cir. 1984) 27, 28, 29, 31

Terrace Gardens Plaza, Inc. v. NLRB,
91 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 28, 32

Terracon, Inc.,
339 NLRB 221 (2003)36

United Nurses Ass'ns of California v. NLRB,
871 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2017) 41, 56

United Steelworkers of America v. NLRB,
646 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....56

United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO v. NLRB,
536 F.2d 550 (3d Cir. 1976)35

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....24

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 23, 55

Wright Line,
251 NLRB 1083 (1980) 40, 41, 43

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §§ 1291 and 1292(a)(1).....2
29 U.S.C. § 151 1, 44
29 U.S.C. § 157..... passim
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)..... 15, 19, 30
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)..... 5, 15, 40, 51
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)..... passim
29 U.S.C. § 160(j) passim
Section 8(d)26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., *reprinted in*
1 Leg. Hist. 414 (LMRA 1947)22
